108 E, Proctor Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
{(775) 887-2105

Hearing Impaired: 741

MEMORANDUM

Liquor License Hearing - Monday, October 9, 2023, 1:30pm

TO: The Hearings Officer
FROM: Natalie Kiel, Business License Specialist
DATE: October 3, 2023

AGENDA ITEM 4.C: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding
applications to add Michael Dean Houser as an additional liquor
manager for Packaged Liquor Licenses (LIQUOR-007940-2023),
(LIQUOR-007943-2023), and (LIQUOR-007945-2023) for Save Mart
Supermarkets LLC dba SAVE MART SUPERMARKETS #552; SAVE
MART SUPERMARKETS #551; and FOODMAXX #449; located at
3620 N CARSON ST CARSON CITY, NV 89706; 4348 S CARSON ST
CARSON CITY, NV 89701; and 3325 HWY 50 E CARSON CITY, NV
89701, respectively.

Recommendation: To approve applications to add Michael Dean Houser as an additional
liquor manager for Package Liquor Licenses for Save Mart Supermarkets LLC dba SAVE
MART SUPERMARKETS #552; SAVE MART SUPERMARKETS #551; and FOODMAXX #449;
located at 3620 N CARSON ST CARSON CITY, NV 89706; 4348 S CARSON ST CARSON
CITY, NV 89701; and 3325 HWY 50 E CARSON CITY, NV 89701, respectively, subject to the
following conditions.

1. The applicant must sign a sworn affidavit consistent with Carson City Municipal
Code (CCMC) 4.13.060 regarding a server training course.

2. The holder of the liquor license must maintain on the premises, evidence of
employee server training certification for all employees that serve or sell
alcohol.

Per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 4.13, all liquor license requests are to be reviewed by
the Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer may grant or deny the application for a liquor license
or place conditions on a license to ensure compliance with the Municipal Code. Per CCMC
4.13.125(1) the denial of a liquor license must be made based on the finding that an applicant is
unsuitable for the issuance of a liquor license.

The subject request is for Save Mart Supermarkets LLC to have an additional liquor manager for
all three Package Liquor Licenses.

The Sheriff's Office did a background investigation on Mr. Houser and did not find any
disqualifying information based on CCMC 4.13.125. John Norman and Jennifer Harlan, current



liguor managers, will remain as liguor managers on the liquor licenses as well. Mr. Houser will act
as a local liqguor manager to all three Save Mart Supermarkets LLC stores in Carson City.

It was not applicable to have the health department review the application to add an additional
liguor manager.



ssLTrimt

Il salconsc %

Liqnorl.lrﬂuch\\quof OC)T‘\‘{O ZOZ'3

ISubmiioot Diste:

CARSON I'Y LICENSE APPLICATION

-Please iype ar print is binck ink; Incomplete or illegible applicutions will
not be accepled, Applications must hear an onginal signature

1 New Buslness [lctonge of Location/Matling | [JChungs of Nagre [Jchange of Corporate Ofticer Oomer
2 Type of Licensefs} [JRustaess [lshortTerm {JGuming Mtiaaor
R¥ Type ol Entity [J50le Propricior EiCorpuration O rartnership PlLimited Liabitity Compnny EINon.Profis |
5 B inp Liute:
3 Uy Neme o v bant Superorbets LLC | e e
Husiness Name {DBA} EIN#
6 Save Mart #4552 QL £
Business Address oy Swse Zip Cade
i 3630 N Cassan Steet LCorsin City nv 9706
Mafling Address Citr smc Zip Code
9 PO Bou-l664 93352
Corgernie Phenz Bistuess Phone ho Busipess Fox
o M Gonsttis if‘“ocf 419- 0924
E-mali A 3 Bus
i Al wmyl:anc Esaveman com - Anzuto Wuchiyad kil com l - I::;“;:‘_h:;:“ P
| BB Ovner(s), Munegerish, o viter Prinelpol(s) uttuch additional pages i vequired ' »
Lasi, First, ML 1!‘: reent Owne(f Tihe
Reshience Address {Sirpet} City, State, ?fjp ktsidem Telephone
Lasy; First, M1 Airrcent Owned He
Resldeace Address (Street) JCI Iy, State, Up lnuhlem:e Talephme
Last, Fiest M3 : - |r¢m¢ Owoed Title
Rusldence Addeess (Sirert) 7 Cliy, Sut:;ﬂg anldcnee .Ttlcp!wm
LAquor Manager ((Fappilcakle) 2t Phone ¥
Mizhnel Dean stg: _ m?ggj 595-‘!5!;5“1? i
'Residence Adiress (Sirest) = ' . ; —
9015 Antelope f5ss Drive 2 mﬁi"';‘f;ﬁ
R [escribe in dotalt the nctivity o your e s . - B————.
e IS I  RECEIVED

Grogery Retil Supermatien

UL 21 2023

CARSON CiTY
__PLANNING DIVISION




e

Please answer this sectan if your b
cantact the Plagning Division at (775) BRT-2180

tness is located in Carson Cily. 1f you nre unsure of your puswer cr are inslalling SERage,

Yes

Is your business Tocation zoned for thl

3 type of business Has » Speelol Use Feruit Ticen obdatned for this busincss tacotion

AWl you fre Instatling oy awidovr sigps
We will use CXISUNR SNE

Are There any existing signs b thie property
Yes

TV Il 1hore e pay outside storape (1§ 315, ploas

< cxpialn Hems being stored nnd how 5"“8 pem——"

will oy

mmereial vehices e used for This husincss {IF yes, please describe sire, type, ond loeation of slokoge?

Miscellaneous Information

Plecse il the ifue

niltjes, types, anid storigy Toratton af any chemicals or Trozardous materials that will b used for 44 busloess

sunlly fssued by this ofice ndicating approval Iy ali pecessary

1, the sndersigned usderstond that § cannol operalc my busingss uniil my license Is ot
ity deperiments
IT uny changes ure mirde afler compleilny, sakik ticonse nppiication this efficc mist e potificd immedintcly and w0 updated Is
i J v roquired-
= : A business Heense, ilquar ticense, andfor gaming livense are lssued fo o given vwner 910 SPECIFIC LOCATION sad ore NON-
2 ~ TRANSFERRABLE (0 a different owner or different foction.
g % Non-payment of anmuxl and qarterly bustness Heonse, yuor license, and/or ganiog: license feus BY the up dute will resultin
o apphied peosities snd 35 gromds for the revocnlionsf the Jicense..
= : : ;
ui e Any exceptiorio any uf the phove s canstdered o violutionof the Carson City Municips} Cade auitlds subject to eltation.
'g -
| hereliy certify shat the above infor ma 12 Lelief. 1 uniersiond tist [allure to coniplete this ferm
(ruthfully is oo ref of pedfury. .
Applicant’s Signature A Date : 7 =t 2 7y *‘g 3 .
FEE STRUCTURE FEE
nesipess Liconse Fee !
sjunce Foolape: X R A
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CARSON CITY LICENSE APPLICATION

rl.lu.\....css Liccnse #:

Please type or primt in black ink: Incomplete or i

not be accepled. Applications must bear an original signaturc

ltegible applications will
Submitinl Date:

Liguor License #; hquor_(jo-qus_a)l]

New Business E:]Chungc of Locotion/Mailing []Chunge of Name DChung:- of Carporate Officer DOllwr
Type of License(s) [ Business [short-Term [lGeming [Liquor
Type of Entity [JSole Proprictor ﬂCnrpnrntion M Partnership e imited Linbitity Campnny LNon-Profit
Entity N Business Opening Date
ey Same Save Mart Supermarkets LLC Change o nwnc%
Business Name (DBA) EIN#
FoodMaxx #1449 94-12453446
Business Address City Stafe Zip Cude
3325 Highway 5¢ East Carson Caty NV 89701
AMoiling Address City Staie Zip Code
PO Box 4664 Modesio CA 95352
Corporate Phone Business Phone Cettuior Phone Business Fax
{209 574-6299 £ M9} 574-6299
F-mnll Address _ Business Webstie
comphancea saveman com - kazute Buchiyatl hklaw com vty foodmaxk com
Owneris), Manager(s), or other Principal{s} sttach additionat pages i required
Last, Flrst, M1 Percent Owned Title
Restdence Address (Street) City, State, Zip Residence Telephone
Lol First, KEY Percent Qwned Tithe
Residence Address (Street) City, Stnte, Zip Residence Telephane
Last, Fiest, M1 Percent Owned Title
Resldence Addeess (Sireet) City, State, Zip Reshlence Telephone
Ligquer Manager (if applicablc) On-Shte Contact Phone Number
Michae! Dean Houser OfF-Site 209-218-0926
Resldence Address (Street) City, State, Zip
9016 Antelope Pass Dave Reno. NV 89506
Descrilie bn detadl the nctivity of your husiness HR E C E IV E
Grocery Retai) Supermarket B
CARSON CITY
Type of Liquor License Applying for (I applicable)
[:] Dining Room m Packs [[] biniag Roam [CJComba
ped £ Ked . 5
Oravernmsar w/Beer and Wine Only i witiard Liquor {On-Premise & Phy | || General Whalesule

DCuwring DAddiﬁ(mu[ Wet Bars

Vil there be np Interin: Management Agreement?

List number of slot machisses (11 applicable)

e (LS
: [dPoker
E] Moepa Buck

Ma
List mumber of table games {1 applicnlile)
Craps [eaccarm )
Rewslette DRnce Bouk _
Twenty-One DSpur!s ook
Keno . Oroker

Save Mart Supermarkets

IF this spplication is for o chunge of bushiess name, locntion, or wnership, list the previous name, address, ond owner below:

Add e ane dddibionat |?%¢mw3f




contact the Plunning Division at (775) 887-2180

Please answer this section if your business is focated in Carsan City. If you are unsure of your answer or are irstulling sigoage,

Is your business laention zoned for this type of business
Yes

Has a Special Use Permit been abtained [or this business loention

Wil you be Instulling ey outdoor sigrs
Wae will use existing signs

Are there any existing signs of the property
Yes

Wil there be ony outsile starage (Ef yes, please cxplsin items belng storud

and how being sereencd)

Wil any commaercinl vehicles be used [or this husiness (I yes, please describe size, type. and locution of storaye)

Miscellancous Information

Plense Jist the quanthics, types, and stocape locotton of any chienicals or hazardous materials that will be used for this business

city depurtments

truthfully is an act of perjury

L, the undersigned undersinnd that ¥ counot operate my busbness uatll my Heense Is actunlly issued by this office indicating spproval by all necessary

If any changes are nude after completing safd Heense application this office must be notified immediately and an updated is

A business license, liquor license, and/er gaming license are Issued 1o a plven owner at a SPECIFIC LOCATION and nre NON.

Non-payment of annunl sad gquarterly business ticense, liguor license, nndfor gaming license fees by the due date will result in

Any exception lo any of the ebove Is censidered a violation of the Corson City Municipa! Code nnd Is subject to cltatlon.

E required.

LS

= .

=2 TRANSFERRABLE to u different awner or different focation.
&

=4 'Y

- apglicd penzltics and is grovnds for the revocation of the license.
g

ﬁ ]

=

(=

“).21.23

Applicant’s Signature Bute
FEE STRUCTURE FEE LICENSE TOTAL FEES

Business License Fee Rusiness Licentse Annoal Fee:

Squnre Footage Business License Pro-raied Fee:

Number of Employces Business License Application/Update Fee:

Health Fee fLiguer License Annunl Fee:
Iiumber af Rental Units Liguer License Pro-rated Fec:
|Numbnr of Coin Operated Muchines Liguur License Appllication Fect ] :,}_‘g
qNumher of S{ot Machines Liquor License Investigntion Fee: M >

TOTAL FEES DUE: Goming License Quarterly Fee:

Payment Type Gaming License Application Fee:

Received By Date HFlcﬁ!lnus Name Feer

Date Applicant Fingerprinted By Fife # Health l’ru-lns;pcc(ion Fee;




CARSON TY LICENSE APPLICATION

[ s License #:

Please type or print in black ink; Incomplete or iliegible applications will
not be accepied. Applications must bear an originel signawre

LARUOR-0044715-1023

Liquey License #;

Suhmittal Date:

New Business Dcaum;c of Location/Mailing DClmngc af Name DChungc of Corparate Officer Dmhcr
Type of Licenseis) [(Jnusiaess [shert-Term [lGaming MLiquer
Type of Entity [ Sale Proprictor ECorperation [ rastnership PILimited Liabitity Company Clxon-Profit
Entit Business Opening Date
e Save Man Supermarkets LLC Change o ownc!?
Business Name (DBA) EIN#
Save Mart #551 941245446
Business Addreéss Cily Stute Zip Cade
4348 § {arson Street Carson Clty NV R0
Mailing Adderss Chiy State Zip Code
PO Box 4664 FModesio CA 95352
Corporate Phone Busingss Phone Coltutar Phone Business Frx
(209) 574-6299 {209) §14.6195
E-mall Address ) Business Website
comphianced savemart com | kazwia tsuchiya'd hklaw com WWW_sEvertan com
(Owner{s), Manager(s), or other Prircipal(s} ottach ndditional poges if requsired
Lust, ¥First, M1 Percent Owiied Tithe
Resldence Address (Sirvet) {Cty, State, Zip Hestdence Telephone
Lust, First, bl {Percent Owaed Thtie
Residence Address (Street) ' ICity, State, Zip Residence Telephoue
Last, First, MI {Fercent Owaed Title
Residerce Address (Street) City, State, Zip Residence Tokephione
Liguor Mansger (IF apalicablc) On-Sile Contoct Phone Number
bMaichael Dean Houser OIT-Siie 209-519-0926
Resilence Address (Steect) City, Sinte, Zip
5016 Amiclope Pass Dnive Reno, NV 89506
Describe in detail the activity of your husiness
Gracery Rewf Supermarkes R E C E IVE D
CARSON CITY
_ [nl) Alll]lll’\m
ype of Liguor Licease Applying for (I applicable) e
(] Dinistg Room K packa {1 Dining Raom CJComba
] ged Sene .
[Jraverwitar w/Beer and Wine Only Lindar w/Hard Liquor (Cu-Premise & Phy) | L] Geneval Wholesale
. X Wil there be an Interim Management Agreemetit?
E]Culcrmg Dr&&diliunnl Wet Burs i No
List number of slot machines (If applicable) List number of tubile games (IT applicable)
i eent . [ Craps [Buccarar
\ SI—
5 cont = 8 ',:':‘]:: :l Roulugte []Rce Bonk
25 cent 0 M,- - o [ Twenty-One [Jsports Book _
“hi bt EEC — [Ciraker

Save Mart Supermarkets

A.cﬁcgumjk Atk O R.chQ}%‘mn.d.,( \'2(}-%

If this application is for u chunge of business pame, locatfon, or ownership, list the previous nome, uddress, and pwner helow:




Plense amswer this section if your business is located in Carson City. II you sre unsure of your answer or are installing signage,
contact the Planning Division a¢ (775) 887-2180

Is your business loentivn zoned for this iype of business !Has a Special Use Permit been shitoised for this business lpcatior
Yes
Will you be installing any outdoeor sipns Are there any cxisting signs of the property
We will use exishing signs Yes
Will there be ony autside stornge (IF yes, please explain ilems belng stored and how helog sereencd)

Will any commercial vehicles be used lor this husiness €11 yes, please deseribe size, type, und Jocation of storage)

Miscellaneous Information

fPtense list the quantitics, types, and storage location of any chemicals or hazardens materiols that will be used for this busincss

1, the undersigned understand that | cannet aperate my business until my Yeense is sctunlly issued by this office Indicating approval by all necessary

city departments
. If any changes are made after campleting said lieense application this ofice must be notilied immediniely snd an updoted is
w requited.
s
- - A business Heense, liquor license, and/er geming license are issued 10 8 ghen nwaer at a SPECIFIC LOCATION and are NON-
g TRANSFERRABLE (o a diifcrent owner or different location.
=T
é . Nun-payment of snnual ard quarterly business Heense, Hguor license, and/or gaming Heense fees by the due date will result in
- applicd penaitics and is grounds for the revocation of the licease,
=
1]
3] ) Any exception to any of the above is considered a vlalation of the Corson City Municipal Code and is subjeet to citation.
E
i hereby certify 1hat the nbove informgsien is correct to the Jiest of my knowledge nud belief, 1 understand that falfure to complete this form
trushfully Is an act of perjury. "
Applicant's Signature & e a Q,\ i Date 7 = Z , - 23
i e s N o '
FEE STRUCTURE " FEE LICENSE TOTAL FEES
|Business License Fee Business License Annual Fee;
Square Foeotage Business License Pro-rated Fee:
Number of Employees Iﬂminess License ApplicationUpdale Fee:
Health Fee |Liguor License Amsiual Fre:
Number of Reatat Units Liquor License Pro-rated Fee:
Eiumlmr of Coin Operated Machines Litjuor License Application Feo:
T
{Number of Slot Machines Ii.iqunr Licenise Investipation Fee: -_-izi"
TOTAL FEES DUE: IGnming License Quarterly Fee: '
Puyment Type IGnming License Application Fee:
lRt*ccivud By Date Fictiticus Name Fee:

FDule Appiicaﬁinger;:rlmcd By File # Health Pre-inspection Fee:




Background Investigation
Please review this document prior to submitting your liquor license application

= Chapter 4.13 - LIQUOR BOARD AND LIQUOR LICENSING AND SALES

s 4.13.125 Issuance or Denial of License

L. The hearings officer or the board if an application is forwarded pursuant to Section 4.13.035 herein, may grant
or deny the application for a liquor license or place conditions on a license to ensure compliance with this
chapter and other applicable laws and regulations. Conditions of approval may include, but not be limited to,
the payment of delinquent City fees, fines, or taxes prior to the issuance of the license. A denial must be based
upon a finding that any applicant for any license, whether made by an individual, partnership, or corporation, is
unsuitable for the issuance of 2 liquor license.

2. The following persons are unsuitable for the issuance of a liquor license:
2. Aperson who has been convicted within the past five years of:
{1} Afelony or other crime which under the laws of this state would amount to a felony.

{2) Any erime of which fraud or intent to defraud was an element whether committed in this state or
elsawhere.

{3) Larcenyin any degree.
(4) Buying or receiving stolen property.
(5) Unlawtul entry of a building.

(6) A gross misdemeanor, or equivalent conviction in anather state, or unlawfu DOSSESS'oN, USE, OF
distribution of controlled substances or dangerous drugs,

{7} lllegal use of 2 dangerous weapon.

(8) Operating a motor vehicle while under the influence of figuor and/or controlled substances or
dangerous drugs.

{9) Contributing to the delinquency of a minor.

(10) A gross misdemeanor or equivalent conviction in another state, of battery, domestic battery, or
similar offense.

b. A person who has intentionally falsified information on, or omitted information from, a fiquor flicense
application within the past five years.

A person under the age of 21 years.

d. A person who is in arrears in child support payments unless proof of an approved payment plan or
similar arrangement is produced and approved to the satisfaction of the hearings officer.

¢. A person whom the hearings officer or board determines is not a suitable person o receive a liquor
license under the provisions of this Chapter, having due consideration for the proper protection of
public health, safety, morals, good order, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City.

f. Exceptany elected Carson City officer or any member of the Carson City Board of Supervisars, a Carson
City employee who oversees or enforces the rules and regulations of liquor licenses shall net have any
involvernent with, interest in, or management of any establishment that possesses a liquor license.

3. If an application for 2 liquor license is denied, the applicant thereof shall be notified in writing of the reason or
reasons therefore.

{Ord. No. 2017-8, § 1, 4-20-2017)

Acknowledge enﬁw . Michael Dean Houser
Signaturec:( ’;( %
o=z ~

Date: 2] 23




Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctor Slreat
Carsan City, Nevada B37(1
{7T75) 8B7-2105 - Hearlng impaired: 711
buslic@carson.org
www,carson.org/businesslicense

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND WAIVER OF NOTICE

The undersigned acknowledges having been notified of the time and place of the meeting of the Carson City
Liquor and Entertainment Board where the undersigned’s application will be reviewed and acted on. The
undersigned hereby waives the notice requirements under NRS 241.033 requiring written notice be delivered
personally to the applicant at least 5 working days before the meeting or if sent by certified mail, at least 21
working days before the meeting.

All correspondence will be sent to the email address provided on the application. If an email address is not
provided, it will be sent by certified mail.

)2/ 22

Date

Michael Dean Houser

Printed Name of Liquor License Applicant

L

Signature of Liguor Licdase Applicant




Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctor St.
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2105

CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE

RULES & REGULATIONS REGARDING LIQUOR LICENSES

F/we, Michael Dean Fouser :
{Prist applicant A’s name) {Print applicant B's name)

. the undersigned, understand that:

(Print applicant C's name}

* Ifwe cannot sell alcohol until the Carson City Liquor Board, consisting of the Board of Supervisors and the Carson
City Sheriff, approves my/our liquor license OR there is a temporary management agreement with the present

owner of the establishment (who has a valid liquor license) on file with the Carson City Business License
Division.

¢ [/we may not take control of or transfer ownership of said business before my‘our liquor license is approved OR a
management agreement is on file with the Carson City Business License Division,

* Taking contro} of or transferring ownership of said business before my/our fiquor license is approved could hinder
my/our chances of getting a liquor license.

 Ifany changes are made after completing said liquor license application (i.e., change of business name, location,
nature of business, partner or corporate officer change, etc.) the Carson City Business License Division MUST be
notified and a new liquor license application MUST be completed BEFORE the change occurs.

= Iflam/we are issued a liquor license, the fees for said liquor ficense MUST be paid on or before the |* day of
duly. If the annual liquor license fees are not paid by the 1* day of July, a 50% penalty charge will be assessed,
without exception, and this delinquency becomes grounds for revocation of the tiguor license.

® [iwe also understand that if my/our liquor license is revoked by the Liquor Board, I/we cannot reapply for a new
liquor license for 6 (six) months from the date of the board’s action. l'we also understand that after reapplying,
I‘we MUST have the unanimous approval of all members of the Liquor Board.

* A liquor license is issued to a given owner at a specific location and is non-transferable to a different owner or
different location. A new liquor license application must be filed for ANY change.

» The application fee and the investigation fee, paid at the time of application for a liquor license, are non-
refundable.

o5 Signailirg

Appplicont Cx sipnarre



Carson City Business License Division
108 E, Proctor St.
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2106

CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE
APPLICANT’S AUTHORITY TO RELEASE INFORMATION

Having made application for a Carson City Liquor License, I wish Carson City to be informed as to my personal
history and finances to help in determining my suitability for a liquor license.

For this specific purpose I hereby autharize the release and full disclosure of any and all information that you may
have concerning me, including information of a confidential or privileged nature. Such information is to be
released to any duly authorized agent of Carson City, upon presentation of this waiver or a photocopy of this
waiver, whether in person or by mail, fax, or other method of conveyance,

This waiver is valid for a period of eighteen (18) months from the date of my signature, A photocopy of this
waiver is t0 be considered as valid as an original, even though it does not contain an original of my signature.

Examples of types of information [ am requesting that you provide include, but are not limited to:

Acrests, detentions, field contacts, field interview cards, officer’s records, jail/custody booking records, waffic
citations, traffic accident information, district attorney’s records, court records and reports, probation and parole
reports and records, laboratory reports and results, any other criminal justice records, reports or information
saurce, employment history, including: dates of employment, rate of pay, job title, dependability, honesty, attitude
lowards the job, attitude towards fellow employees, and reasons for leaving; education history and records and
any other such information you may have concerning my criminal justice history, employment history, medical
history and educational history, or any personal knowledge you may have concerning my qualifications and
suitability.

'hereby release you as the custodian of such records, and any iaw enforcement agency, criminal justice agency,
school, college, university, or other educational institution, military organization, hospital, or other repository of
medical records, credit bureau, lending institution, consumer reporting agency, or retail business establishment,
including all officers, agents, employees, related personnel, both individually and collectively, from any and all
liability for damage of whatever kind which may at any time result to me, my heirs, family, or associates, because
of compliance with this authorization and request to release information or any attempt to comply with it.

Full Name (Print): Michael Dean Houser

Address (Print): 9016 Antelope Pass Drive, Reno, NV 89506

Telephone: @) ( AP9-919-0926 (H) (209 ) 919-0926
Signature: Qdm Date: 7‘ Z' 235

RS S
State of Nﬁ\f&(ﬁﬂ\

County of __ ("t v 4an O 'v‘L”\/(

a acknowgdgedbefore me on 4 AL 2"% by N\:(‘LQP (,Df’“‘" H’C\W

MATALIE SELENE WARD KIEL
A NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEVADA
3 My Comemission Explres: 10-26-2024
Gorlificate No: 20-0117-03




CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE

CHILD SUPPORT STATEMENT

Per Carson City Municipal Code 4.13.125 2(d), a person who is in arrears in child support payments
may not be suitable for a liquor license. Please check the appropriate box below and complete
the remainder of the form.

Failure to mark one of the three and completion of the form may result in denial of the application.

l'am not subject to & court order for the support of a
J P
child.
D l'am subject to a court order for the support of one or more children and am in
compliance with a plan approved by the district attorney or other public agency
enforcing the order for the repayment of the amount owed pursuant to the order;

ar

D l'am subject to a court order for the support of one or more children and am
notin compliance with the order or plan approved by the district attorney or
other public agency enforcing the order for the repayment of the
amount owed pursuant to the order.

Applicant Name (please print) I\illcliagi Dean Houser

Signature of Appiican&/ /QW

M

Date ‘7“ Z/ -23




Ken Furlohg

Sheriff
911 E. Musser St. s Ve 775-887-2500
Carson City, NV 89701 N/ Fax: 775-887-2026

To: Business License Division

From: Carson City Sheriff's Office

Re:  Liquor Manager Application
Save Mart Supermarkets LLC
Houser, Michael Dean

The Sheriff's Office has conducted a background investigation on the above applicant as
the liquor manager for three business locations in Carson City.

Background of premises: The application submitted applies to the Save Mart

grocery stores located at 4348 S Carson St. and 3620 N Carson St., and the
FoodMaxx store located at 3325 Hwy 50 E. Mr. Houser is applying as the liquor
manager for all three locations.

Financjal arrangements: There are no financial arrangements as Mr. Houser is
employed by Save Mart Stores LLC.

Methed of operation: The Save Mart and Food Maxx stores operate as grocery

markets selling food, packaged beer, wine, and hard liquor, and other various
items. Each store is open daily and approximately one hundred forty-one
employees are employed throughout the three stores. Mr. Houser is a District
Manager and visits store locations on a weekly basis or as needed. He will be an
additional liquor manager for these locations.

Results of backgrounds: The background for Mr. Houser did not find any
disqualifying factors based on 4.13.125(2)(a). However, Ms. Houser did not
disclose his arrest and conviction history from 1991 and 2009. On September 20,
Mr. Houser submitted a fetter with an explanation as to why he did not list his

history.

www.ccsheriff.com



By£ : =

Elizabe artin
Administrative Assistant
Investigations Division

Recommend Approval E/

Do Not Recommend Approval [_]

~

Ken Furlong
Sheriff

DateS_;st D020

Date é;z. &) Zéf__{'j



